
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
July 17, 2019 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2019-Z-26 416 Wilshire Drive West 
 

Request by Jerry and Eunice Shapiro for a 9.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of air conditioner condenser 

 
III. 2019-Z-25 204 9th Street 
 

Request by Andrew Venamore, Mach 1, for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation and a 40.8 square foot (2.56%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-
car garage  

 
IV. 2019-Z-20 1150 Central Avenue 
 

Request by John and Erin Lonergan for a special use for an art studio to permit the 
operation of the Rock House Music School 

 
V. 2019-Z-21 400 Linden Avenue 
 

Request by Lerner Property Management for a 1.0 foot-candle illumination variation to 
permit the installation of wall-mounted lighting 

 
VI. 2019-Z-27 206 Girard Avenue 
 

Request by Dimitris Papanikolaou and Carola Frydman for a 28.5’ fence height variation, 
a 26.0’ fence height variation, and a variation to allow fencing lighter than 11 gauge to 
permit the installation of a 32.5’ fence in the front yard, side yard, and rear yard 

 
VII. Approval of the June 5, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Approval of the June 19, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 



                                  

IX. Public Comment 
 
X. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-26 
 
 
Property:    416 Wilshire Drive West 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Jerry and Eunice Shapiro 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 9.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser 

setback variation to permit the installation of air conditioner 
condenser 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 13.4.K 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 17, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   June 7, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 25, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019. Posted on the property, July 1, 2019. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated June 26, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Wilshire Drive West approximately 220’ north 
of Glenview Road. The property has approximately 56’ of frontage along the north lot line on 
Wilshire Drive West and approximately 113’ of frontage along the west lot line on Wilshire Drive 
West. The property is approximately 8,400 square feet in area. The property is improved with a 
one-story single-family home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes.  
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace an existing air conditioner on the east side of the house. 
The proposed replacement air conditioner has an east side yard setback of 1.0’. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance establishes a minimum air conditioner condenser side yard setback of 10.0’, a 9.0’ side 
yard air conditioner condenser setback variation is required. 
 
Requirement Required Proposed 
Air Conditioner Setback 10.0’ 1.0’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Air Conditioner Variation Requests 
 
1355 Chestnut Avenue Case 2019-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
two new air conditioner condensers 
 
215 9th Street Case 2018-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation request to permit the retention of an 
air conditioner unit 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
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and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
3730 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-02 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.11’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
an air conditioner and a 3.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ separation variation to permit 
the retention of a grill island and pergola [Note: the air conditioner and pergola requests were 
withdrawn before final approval.] 
 
2011 Hollywood Court Case 2017-Z-66 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ side yard adjoining a street air conditioner condenser setback variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit two air conditioner condensers and a sound enclosure 
 
1415 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.77’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the installation 
of two air conditioners 
 
1334 Wilmette Avenue Case 2017-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 23.71’ front yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention 
of two air conditioners 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2016-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation and an 11.5’ side yard swimming 
pool equipment setback variation to permit the installation of a third ventilation unit and swimming 
pool equipment 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 276.05 square foot (5.35%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit 
the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
141 Maple Avenue Case 2015-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.92’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to locate two air conditioner 
condensers for a new home 
 
441 Locust Road Case 2015-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.37’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the retention of a 
replacement air conditioner condenser 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, an 8.21 decibel sound variation, 
and an 11.83’ side yard generator setback variation, to permit the installation a permanently 
installed stand-by generator and two air conditioner condensers for the new home on the property 
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421 Hibbard Road Case 2014-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.8’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of 
two air conditioner condensers 
 
1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.83’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the replacement and 
relocation of two air conditioning condensers 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator [Note: only the air conditioner and generator portion of this request were denied.] 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 establishes that all mechanical equipment including air conditioning units, when 
located in an interior side yard, may be no closer than 10’ from a lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 9.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of air conditioner condenser at 416 Wilshire Drive West, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-26. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Plat of Survey with A/C Location 
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 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

25, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

June 27, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 1, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 26, 2019 

















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2019-Z-25 
 
 
Property: 204 9th Street 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Andrew Venamore, Mach 1 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement 

impervious surface coverage variation and a 40.8 square foot 
(2.56%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car 
garage 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.E 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 17, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 28, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 25, 2019. 

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019. Posted on the property, July 1, 2019. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated July 3, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 9th Street approximately 50’ north of Gregory 
Avenue. The property has 50.0’ of frontage on 9th Street and is 159.5’ in depth. The property is 
7,975.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family home and 
detached one-car garage. 

 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to replace an existing one-car detached garage with a new two-car 
detached garage measuring 20.0’ x 20.0’ and 400.0 square feet in area. The existing 
driveway/parking pad is proposed to be replaced as it exists. The proposed plan including the 
replaced driveway/parking pad results in a rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 
597.80 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface 
coverage to 478.5 square feet, a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement impervious surface 
coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage in combination with the driveway/parking pad results in a rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage of 997.8 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage to 957.0 square feet, a 40.8 square foot rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation is required. 
 
This request does not qualify for administrative review because the garage is being expanded from 
the existing square footage.  
 
The proposed garage conforms to the setback, height, lot coverage, and floor area requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 31.9’ x 50.0’ = 1,595.0 square feet 

 
1,595.0 s.f. x .60 = 957.0 s.f. permitted rear yard total impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 997.8 s.f.* 
957.0 – 997.8 = 40.8 s.f. variation 

 
1,595.0 s.f. x .30 = 478.5 s.f. permitted rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 597.8 s.f.* 
478.5 – 597.8 = 119.3 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
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Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
611 9th Street Case 2019-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.6’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.6’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 
106.04 square foot (7.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 32.57 
square foot (2.17%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of a new deck and a new parking pad 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached 
two-car garage 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2018-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention 
of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
1428 Wilmette Avenue Case 2018-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard garage setback variation and a 188.5 square foot (26.74%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car 
garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 225.5 square foot (21.68%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 193.5 square foot (18.61%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a patio 
 
516 Linden Avenue  Case 2017-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard garage setback variation, a 1.98’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 
0.37’ side yard garage eave setback variation, a 0.98’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard parking space setback variation, a 3.32’ rear yard parking space setback variation, a 165.16 
square foot (8.42%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and an 81.16 square 
foot (4.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
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replacement detached garage and replacement parking pad 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2017-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 85.8 square foot (8.48%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
108 3rd Street Case 2016-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 55.7 square foot (5.07%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
allow the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
1359 Ashland Avenue Case 2016-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 136.87 square foot (1.5%) total floor area variation and a 161.35 square foot (8.84%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to allow the construction of a detached two-
car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 
square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot 
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total floor 
area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage. Revised and 
approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner 
setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
33 Crescent Place Case 2016-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
114 16th Street Case 2015-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2015-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
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to permit the construction of a two-car detached garage 
 
1514 Lake Avenue Case 2015-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard 
 
209 4th Street Case 2015-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square 
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage 
 
101 15th Street Case 2015-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 4.01’ 
rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard stair 
setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback variation, 
a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation variation, a 208.06 
square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from 
the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the construction of a new home and 
one-car detached garage 
 
1319 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of an existing driveway 
 
2444 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 382.58 square foot (28.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
 
826 17th Street Case 2013-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, a 49.68 square foot 
(2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 158.95 square foot (9.03%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit an addition to an existing detached 
two-car garage 
 
1621 Walnut Avenue Case 2012-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 313.38 square foot (5.97%) total floor area variation, 16.0 square foot (1.52%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation and a 112.5 square foot (10.71%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage 
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112 6th Street Case 2012-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 36.1 square foot (2.18%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway to serve a replacement detached garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-3, which establishes a rear yard setback of 31.9’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 957.0 square 
feet (60%) and a maximum rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 478.5 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 119.3 square foot (7.48%) rear yard pavement 
impervious surface coverage variation and a 40.8 square foot (2.56%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-25. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Garage Floor Plan 
1.6 East and West Elevations 
1.7 North and South Elevations 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, June 25, 
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2019 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

June 27, 2019 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 1, 2019 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, July 3, 2019 

 

























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-20 
 
 
Property: 1150 Central Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center Business District 

Pedestrian Commercial East 
 
 
Applicant:    John and Erin Lonergan 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an art studio to permit the 

operation of the Rock House Music School 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 

Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
Hearing Date: July 17, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application: June 20, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 25, 2019. 

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019. Posted on the property, July 1, 2019.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated July 
9, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Central Avenue and Wilmette Avenue.  
The property has approximately 126.6’ of frontage on Central Avenue and approximately 175.11’ 
of frontage on Wilmette Avenue. The property is approximately 24,940 square feet in area. 
 
The tenant space is approximately 22.54’ wide by 43.79’ deep. The tenant space has been occupied 
by the Rock House since 2011. 
 
To the east, west, and north are properties zoned VC, Village Center and improved with one and 
two-story mixed use buildings. To the south is the Village Hall property. 
 
Proposal 
 
The Rock House has ended its coffee and café business and is proposing to operate solely as a 
music school, performance center, and music-related retail establishment. The Rock House was 
granted special use approval in 2011 for a personal service use for the music school (a special use 
had also been approved for a limited service restaurant). With the proposed expansion of music 
education and performance, approval is necessary for the expansion of their previous special use 
approval. Because the Zoning Ordinance considers art studios a special use in the Pedestrian 
Commercial East street frontage of the Village Center, special use approval is required. 
 
The petitioners have noted a counter for selling pre-packaged snacks. This is considered accessory 
to the music school (art studio) use and does not require separate approval. If this use is desired to 
be expanded in the future, the petitioners should advise the village and a determination made at 
that time whether special use approval is warranted.  
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (music instruction) and a special use for a limited 
service restaurant (The Rock House) 
 
Other Village Center Art Studio Special Use Requests 
 
1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2019-Z-23  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio to permit the operation of a private personal training 
facility 
 
517 Green Bay Road Case 2018-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Codeverse) 
 
1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Bit Space) 
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1100 Central Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
1141 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2014-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
Other Village Center Personal Service Requests 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
 
1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade 
level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in 
the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to 
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use 
shall run with the use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Commercial East Street Frontage. 
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Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Art Studio as a special use in the Pedestrian 
Commercial East Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an art studio to permit the operation 
of the Rock House Music School at 1150 Central Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-20. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 First Floor Tenant Space Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
June 25, 2019 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 1, 2019 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 9, 2019 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-21 
 
 
Property:    400 Linden Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   NR-1, Linden Square Neighborhood Business District 
 
 
Applicant:    Lerner Property Management 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 1.0 foot-candle illumination variation to permit 

the installation of wall-mounted lighting 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 13.3.A.1.c 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 17, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   May 6, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 25, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019. Posted on the property, July 1, 2019. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated July 8, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the northwest corner of Linden Avenue and 4th Street. The 
property has 210.05’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and 196.02’ of frontage on 4th Street. The 
property is 41,174.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with one- and two-story 
commercial buildings. 
 
To the east and south are properties zoned NR-1 and improved with one- and two-story commercial 
buildings. To the west is a four-story condominium building zoned R3. To the north are properties 
zoned R2 and NR-1 and improved with single-family homes and one-story commercial buildings, 
respectively. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to install wall-mounted lighting on the north and west sides of the 
building. Two wall-mounted light fixtures are proposed on the north side of building at the lot 
line, which is at the alley. The fixtures are proposed at a height of 12.0’. The proposed light fixtures 
generate 1.5 foot-candles at the lot line. Because the Zoning Ordinance establishes a maximum 
foot-candle limit of 0.5 foot-candles at a lot line, a 1.0 foot-candle illumination variation is 
required. 
 
Requirement Maximum Proposed 
Illumination (foot-candles) 0.5 1.5* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
414 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a preschool (child day care center). Note: the use was not established. 
 
402-404 Linden Avenue Case 2007-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a limited-service restaurant, a four (4) space parking variation, and a 
variation from the requirement that vehicular access to the parking area for the use shall be 
provided only from a collector or major street to permit the operation of a limited-service 
restaurant. 
 
416 Linden Avenue Case 2004-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use, a 3 space parking variation and a variation to the requirement that vehicular 
access be provided to the parking area for the use from only a collector or major street, to allow the 
establishment of a limited service restaurant (coffee shop). 
 
  



Case 2019-Z-21 
400 Linden Avenue 

 

 

3 

Other Illumination Variation Requests 
 
930 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 13.55’ front yard step setback variation, a 17.0’ side yard step setback variation, a 
1.34’ side yard adjoining a street ramp setback variation, a 35.0’ rear yard fire escape setback 
variation, a 2.3 foot-candle illumination variation, and a 923.4 square foot (53.62%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit remodeling of the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
3501 Lake Avenue Case 2007-Z-29 ZBA: Revised/Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to operate an automobile service station, a special use to operate a 
convenience food mart, a special use for a roofed accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, 
a 6’ side yard setback variation, a 6.58’ rear yard setback variation, 1 space parking variation, 1 
space loading variation, a 3.17’ accessory structure height variation, a 157.49 square foot total rear 
yard impervious surface coverage variation, an 828.12 square foot rear yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 24 foot-candle illumination variation to permit the construction of an 
automobile service station with canopy and convenience food mart. Note: the request was 
recommended and approved without the foot-candle variation 
 
3501 Lake Avenue Case 2001-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to operate a convenience food mart, a variation to allow a convenience 
food mart within 300 ft. of another convenience food mart or fast food restaurant, a 15.5’ accessory 
structure separation variation, a 1’ accessory structure height variation, a one space parking 
variation and a 53.6 foot-candle illumination variation all to permit the expansion of the existing 
service station building and the conversion of the existing service bays into a convenience food 
mart. 
 
2300 Old Glenview Road Case 2001-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow the expansion of a recreation center, a special use to allow shared 
parking between the swimming, tennis and ice rink uses, a 9.33’ accessory structure height 
variation, a 9’ accessory structure separation variation, a 1.5’ fence height variation, a variation to 
the requirement that wheelstops be provided and a 2.5 foot-candle illumination variation all to 
permit the construction of new swimming and diving pools, a new pool bathhouse and the 
enlargement of a parking lot. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 13.3.A.1.c states that the light level must be no greater than one-half (0.5) foot-candle at any 
property line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 1.0 foot-candle illumination variation to permit the 
installation of wall-mounted lighting at 400 Linden Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
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submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-21. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Aerial View 
 1.6 Illumination Plan 
 1.7 Illuminance Plan 
 1.8 Photographs 
 1.9 Light Fixture Specifications 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

25, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

June 27, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 1, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, July 8, 2019 
 
 





























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

Case Number: 2019-Z-27 
 
 
Property: 206 Girard Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Dimitris Papanikolaou and Carola Frydman 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 28.5’ fence height variation and a 26.0’ fence 

height variation to permit the installation of a 32.5’ fence in 
the front yard, side yard, and rear yard 

 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 5.4.F.1.h 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.i 

Section 13.4.H.2.b 
 
   
Hearing Date: July 17, 2018 
 
       
Date of Application: June 7, 2019 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 25, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
June 27, 2019. Posted on the property, July 1, 2019. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated June 26, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north end of Girard Avenue on the cul-de-sac 
approximately 520’ north of Isabella Street. The property is 81.0’ in width and 151.82’ deep. The 
property is 15,271 square feet in area. A two-story home with attached two-car garage is currently 
under construction. The property was vacant prior to this construction.  
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes, with Baker Demonstration School also to the east. To the south are 
properties zoned R1-I, Single-Family Residence, and improved with single-family homes. To the 
west is the Canal Shores Golf Course, which is also zoned R1-H, Single-Family Residence. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are requesting to install a new fence that is 32.5’ in height and 126.0’ in length. 
The proposed fence is to shield the property from golf balls from the Canal Shores Golf Course 
along the west side of the property. The proposed fence consists of 4 posts placed approximately 
42’ apart with a galvanized steel cable across the top supporting rope-bordered, weather-treated 
baseball netting. The proposed fence runs the length of the west lot line of the property and is 
therefore located in the front yard, side yard, and rear yard. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
fence height to 4.0’ in the front yard, a 28.5’ fence height variation is required. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits fence height to 6.5’ in the side and rear yard, a 26.0’ fence height 
variation is required.  
 
Other Similar Requests 
 
154 Maple Avenue Case 2017-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.5’ fence height variation and a variation to allow fencing lighter than 11 gauge 
to permit the replacement of a 25.0’ tall wire fence in the side and rear yard 
 
3900 Fairway Drive Case 2014-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 45’ and a 31’ accessory structure height variation to allow the replacement and 
expansion of driving range safety netting at the Wilmette Golf Club 
 
Other Fence Variation Requests 
 
1913 Thornwood Avenue Case 2019-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard adjoining a street 
 
500 Sheridan Road Case 2019-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.43’ fence height variation to permit the installation of two 6.43’ tall gates in the 
front yard 
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211 10th Street Case 2018-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 196.21 square foot (13.6%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new rear walk and a 2.0’ fence height variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a 
double frontage lot 
 
1163 Romona Road Case 2018-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the installation 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
405 Vista Drive Case 2018-Z-15 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
2011 Hollywood Court Case 2017-Z-66 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ side yard adjoining a street air conditioner condenser setback variation and a 
fence openness variation to permit two air conditioner condensers and a sound enclosure 
 
2441 Iroquois Road Case 2017-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
154 Maple Avenue Case 2017-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 18.5’ fence height variation and a variation to allow fencing lighter than 11 gauge 
to permit the replacement of a 25.0’ tall wire fence in the side and rear yard 
 
1006 Michigan Avenue Case 2017-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation to permit the construction of a 6.5’ tall fence in the front 
yard 
 
447 Sandy Lane Case 2017-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in a side yard adjoining a street (Wilmette Avenue) 
 
446 Sandy Lane Case 2016-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and 
replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue 
 
233 Lockerbie Lane Case 2016-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
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226 Woodbine Avenue Case 2016-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
2920 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
3023 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
733 Chilton Lane Case 2015-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Deny 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1149 New Trier Court Case 2015-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a 25.0’ front yard setback, 8.1’ minimum side 
yard setback, and a 30.36’ rear yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i limits fences in a front yard to 4.0’ in height. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.b limits fences in an interior side yard and in a rear yard to 6.5’ in height. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 28.5’ fence height variation and a 26.0’ fence height 
variation to permit the installation of a 32.5’ fence in the front yard, side yard, and rear yard at 
206 Girard Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-27. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Foundation Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan 
  1.5 Golf Ball Netting West Elevation 
  1.6 Landscape Plan 
  1.7 Enlarged Landscape Plan 
  1.8 Rendering of View of Fence from Street 
  1.9 Rendering of View to West from Rear 
  1.10 Rendering of West Building Elevation 
  1.11 Rendering of East Building Elevation 
  1.12 Rendering of South Building Elevation 
  1.13 Basement Floor Plan 
  1.14 First Floor Plan 
  1.15 Second Floor Plan 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

June 25, 2019 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

June 27, 2019 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 1, 2019 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant June 26, 2019 
  2.8 Letter from Michelle Leonardo, 202 Girard Avenue, and other 

neighbors of 206 Girard Avenue, dated July 11, 2019 
  2.9 Email with attachments from Constance Moore, 108 Girard 

Avenue, dated July 12, 2019 
 
 

























































































































































June 5, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 5, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick 
 Reinhard Schneider  
 
Members Absent: Bob Surman 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2019-Z-17 1936 Schiller Avenue 

 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-22 2124 Schiller Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2019-Z-18 1355 Chestnut Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2019-Z-19 624 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2019-Z-23 1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

 
VII. Approval of the April 17, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the April 17, 2019 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VIII. Approval of the May 1, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the May 1, 2019 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
IX. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

X. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:25 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 
 

 

 



2019-Z-17 1936 Schiller Avenue June 5, 2019 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  Ms. Holly Krevitz, applicant 
  Krevitz and Associates 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Krevitz said she is a 19-year resident and also has a small business where she 

installs synthetic turf. They installed a putting green at 1936 Schiller. She requested 
that the case be continued to the June 19, 2019 meeting.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to continue this case to the June 19, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mr. Surman was absent). 
 
   Motion carried.   



2019-Z-22 2124 Schiller Avenue June 5, 2019 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  Mr. Joey Henrichs, applicant 
  Mariani Landscape 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Henrichs said he would like to request a continuance to the June 19, 2019 

meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue this case to the June 19, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mr. Surman was absent). 
 
   Motion carried.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Renee Hall, owner 
   1355 Chestnut Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Lesa Rizzolo, applicant 
   Rizzolo Architects 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 5.5’ side yard air conditioner condenser 

setback variation to permit the retention of two new air conditioner condensers. 
The Village Board will hear this case on June 25, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The owner said they just finished gutting and rebuilding the house. The house has 

been around since the 1940s.  
 
 3.23 The architect said that they planned to replace the air conditioners and then 

realized that there was a zoning issue.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that the units have been replaced and they are asking for 

relief.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer asked if there were one or two condensers.  
 
  The owner said that there had been one condenser and now there are two 

condensers.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy clarified that the units are opposite the neighbor’s units.  
 
  The architect said that is correct.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that the neighbors submitted a letter of support. These are 

the neighbors to the east.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider said he went to the site. He said that the neighbors’ condensers to 

the east are much larger. One was on when he was there and it did not make too 
much noise.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Boyer asked what they would have to do to put the units in a conforming 

location.  
 
  The architect said there is an existing deck off of the back of the house. They would 
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have to put them on the deck by the doors of the new porch. They would have to 
rewire and repipe.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Boyer asked the distance from the furnace if they moved it.  
 
  The architect said it would be 12-14’ from the furnace.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy clarified that the deck has been there for a while. The 2017 survey 

shows the deck.  
 
  The architect said that the deck has always been there.  
 
 3.32 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
  
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that the board sees a fair amount of these types of cases and 

unless there is a neighbor who opposes the request, these requests are usually 
approved. The board is supposed to look at this as if it was a new case and not 
already installed. The board may have spent more time on alternate locations. The 
board has agreed to this setback before. The neighbors support the request. Their 
condensers are on the other side of the walls. Standards of review are met. He can 
support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said all mechanics are there. The conforming location is not the best 

option. All standards of review are met and he can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Ms. Norrick said that the connections are already there so the location makes 

sense.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Dufy agreed. They are replacing in the same location as the previous 

location. The neighbor’s condensing units are already there. He supports the 
request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting request for a 5.5’ side yard air 

conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of two new air 
conditioner condensers at 1355 Chestnut Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
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   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-18.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the pre-existing 
location of an air conditioner condenser and the layout of the site, impose upon the owner 
a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to 
original siting of the house and original air conditioner condenser. The difficulty is peculiar 
to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
of the property with an expanded and upgraded air conditioning system that doesn’t 
necessitate having to make interior changes to accommodate new piping. The proposed 
variation will not injure other property. The east neighbor has their air conditioner 
condensers in a corresponding location. The variation if granted will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood as the units are not visible from the street, they replace one 
that had already existed there, and they are located adjacent to the neighbors’ units. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting request for a 5.5’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the retention of two new air conditioner 
condensers at 1355 Chestnut Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  



2019-Z-19 624 Elmwood Avenue June 25, 2019 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Maher, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Dina Maher, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 396.42 square foot (4.72%) total floor 

area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the construction 
of an exterior stairway. The Village Board will hear this case on June 25, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Maher said that to them, the amount they are requesting is much smaller than 

it appears by the actual numbers. They got a variation eight years ago for an 
addition. They are asking for less than 30 square feet for a above 6’6” stair and 
landing to access a deck that was originally intended for use when construction was 
done in 2012. It was not denied but was removed from the application. They have 
a hardship with their yard because they are in a pie shaped subdivision and are that 
angled truncated lot. There is not a large backyard.  

 
  They don’t have an alley so there are power lines running down the rear lot line. 

They were trimmed, which caused three trees in the neighboring yard to come in 
his direction. In the summer, he has no sun light in his backyard. It is hard to grow 
grass. They cannot grow a garden or plants back there. They want to add stairs 
going from the back deck to the back of the garage with a small landing to access 
the 20 x 20 rooftop. They could have flower planters and vegetable boxes up there.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked if they had access to the desk right now.  
 
  The applicant said they have access through a bedroom window to the deck.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy remembers the previous case. Now they can only access the area 

through a window. There is furniture up there and they currently use the area. There 
is a door on the east side of the house that goes onto another balcony or deck. Could 
they put stairs onto that to go down onto the deck? 

 
  Mr. Maher said that they could, but the only access would be via their bedroom. 

Anyone who wanted to use it would need to come through their bedroom. They got 
pricing from the contractor on both options. He said that would still need a variation 
although the request would be less. Instead of 26 square feet it would be six square 
feet.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer also remembers the earlier case and said that the deck was not part of 
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the proposal. There was a neighbor to the east who was concerned about the deck.  
 
  Ms. Maher said it was a neighbor to the north on Sheridan.  
 
  Mr. Maher said they reworked the proposal to the satisfaction of the neighbor. His 

initial argument was that he thought there was going to be a deck on his side because 
there was a flat roof there initially. There is a small walkway off of the east side.   

 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer read the minutes – the architect explained the plan and the railing is 

purely decorative and matches the house. This references the deck. The applicant 
said that the neighbor was looking at the old plan and there was no longer a deck in 
the proposal. What is he missing? 

 
  Ms. Maher said that at the past meeting, she was not present. She said that there 

were two neighbors who wrote letters. One was Dr. Colbert who was to the west of 
her house. He thought incorrectly that the deck area with the railing was going to 
be over her son’s bedroom, which was an addition on the north side of the house. 
He thought it would block his sun. He originally objected but then he realized that 
that was not the case and he removed his objection. The other side of the house, 
where the deck actually is, the neighbor to the north said he was worried about the 
garage. But he was worried because the original plan had the garage further west 
than it actually is. He wanted it moved back. When it was moved back, he had no 
objection.  At that time, the architect did not say to put the stairs in and make use 
of the deck and he just moved the garage. It was an oversight on his part. The 
objection was because the neighbor misunderstood the plan.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer read it differently from the way Ms. Maher explained it. What was the 

address of the house? 
 
  Ms. Maher said that the neighbor lived at 630 so he was directly west of her. 

Nothing they did was near the area they are talking about right now. The other 
address was on Sheridan Road and he has no problem with the request. He removed 
his objection then. The garage was moved back in the plan but access was not added 
back in.  

 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy asked if the applicant heard from the neighbors about tonight’s 

request. It seems to him as if a more intense use of the space infringes on other’s 
privacy. They now have more access to the roof deck to see into other’s homes.  

 
  Mr. Maher said they sent letters to neighbors and they also spoke to the person who 

raised the original objection. He had no problem with it. Ms. Roberts told him 
someone wrote a letter and the neighbor said he did not write the letter. It was the 
people diagonally behind them. They spoke with those neighbors who wanted to 
ensure that the applicants would not be loud and obnoxious and if they weren’t, 
those neighbors had no problem with the request. There are new neighbors on both 
sides of them and they expressed no problem with the request. He did say that they 
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would not be a nuisance. The neighbor’s issue was not just noise but that one could 
see into the yard. But that was eight years ago and now no one can see into the yard 
due to 30’ high pine trees.  

 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy talked about FAR requests and noted that this is a struggle 

sometimes. It might seem like a small request, but they are already over due to the 
addition and now they are adding more. Although it is 26 square feet, it is still more. 
FAR controls what is on a lot. The lot is odd shaped and is smaller. He is struggling 
with this case because they got a variance for more house on the lot and now they 
are asking for more to increase the use.  

 
  Ms. Maher said it is to make use of a yard. They have had their house on the market 

for several years. The comments have been about lack of usable space. The request 
would create usable space. They are creating a yard and green space. She was 
willing to fix up the house instead of tearing it down. They wanted to preserve the 
integrity of the neighborhood.  

 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that the board cannot take more value into consideration when 

making a decision.  
 
  Mr. Maher said he read that section.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants created their own problem when they built 

the addition and got the garage variance.  
 
  Mr. Maher said that in 2011, the neighbor said that by putting the garage in the back 

of the yard would reduce the open space and would cut off southwesterly breezes. 
None of the garages in that triangle are in the backyard. That as not quite true 
because the neighbor’s garage is the only one in the backyard. No one caught that 
including the neighbor’s architect. The neighbor ended up putting a barn in the 
applicant’s backyard.  

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy noted that the neighbor’s nuisance was there when the applicants 

bought their house.  
 
  Mr. Maher talked about improvements in other parts of the village that he is paying 

for related to sewer problems. And he cannot get the 26 square feet that he is 
requesting.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants bought into the village that had the sewer 

problems. Every village has to address their infrastructure.  
 
  Mr. Maher said that improvements help home values in the village. He said that 

roof top gardens and space are seen throughout the country. It has to do with 
greenery, open space, and good for the environment. People like it and it is not 
detrimental to property values. He is asking for more garden space because they 
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don’t have any.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy said they are asking for more than garden space. They will use the 

roof more intensely.  
 
  Ms. Maher said that the request would have been granted if they had asked for this 

at the time of the other variance for the garage. But someone complained and then 
rescinded the complaint. Her architect did not put the change back in.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Boyer found in his notes that the neighbor who is now deceased had an issue 

with the deck in 2011 and the architect said there would be no deck. The railing 
was decorative and matched the house.  

 
  Mr. Maher said that the neighbor was talking about a different deck.  
 
  Ms. Maher said that property is nowhere near where the deck is.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Boyer clarified that there is no deck on the garage.  
 
  Ms. Maher said that there is a deck on the garage.  
 
  Mr. Maher said that the neighbor misunderstood where the deck was going to be. 

The deck was not next to the neighbor’s home.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Boyer read the minutes. The architect explained the plans and said that the 

garage is connected to the house but not to the master bedroom. The railing, 
referencing the garage, is purely decorative.  Meaning that there is no deck on the 
garage with the above statement. He continued to read the minutes. The applicant 
said that there is no longer a deck proposal and that the garage was in a different 
location from the first plan.  

 
  Ms. Maher said if they look at Mr. Fort’s response to that after his letter, he said 

now that it is moved, he does not have concerns.  
 
  Mr. Maher read Mr. Fort’s letter to the board.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Boyer said explained that he was reading from meeting minutes from the past 

hearing and captured the architect’s comments about the garage. The architect said 
there was no deck on the garage.  

 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy asked if there was a deck now.  
 
  Mr. Maher said there is a load bearing deck.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy clarified that the roof covering is a deck. Or is there a deck on top 

of the roof? 



2019-Z-19 624 Elmwood Avenue June 25, 2019 

5 
 

  Mr. Maher said it is a vinyl material that someone can walk on. That is how the 
garage was built.  

 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are now asking for more access to that area.  
 
 3.42 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said there has been no alteration to the garage, and they want to use 

the space. He said that in most cases, 26 square feet is viewed as small. They did 
not add a room. It’s an open staircase. It doesn’t look like they are adding bulk. The 
hardship with the rear yard setback is the lot. He thinks the request is very small.  
They are connecting to an unaltered garage roof. They want to use it for greenery 
and sit up there. He can support the request. The standards of review are met.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed with Mr. Kolleng’s comments. He said that a stairway is not 

the worst thing. He can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said that the use is intensive. It may be a smaller request and even though 

the lot has some issues, it is almost a 9,000 square foot lot. He knows that the issue 
has to do with a lot of house on the lot. The additional use of a garage roof is not 
typical for the neighborhood. He cannot support the request.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said it may not be typical, but it is not prohibited. 
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy referenced the house to the west that is vacant. He walked into the 

backyard. If he lived in the house and the neighbor built a deck on top of the garage, 
is space being invaded? He said that the request alters the character of the space 
because there is more of an intrusion. Does this change the neighborhood character? 
The house already got a variation for an addition and now they are asking for more 
of a variation. Was the plight created by the owner? Yes, the applicant created the 
plight. He said that these might be seen as minor points. It could be argued that this 
is a gray area. But what stood out for him was the impact if he was a neighbor. How 
does it impact the use of the neighbor’s property?  

 
 5.6 Mr. Kolleng pointed out that they can already access the area.  
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy said that the request creates a more intense use. It now creates free 

access.  
 
 5.8 Mr. Kolleng said that it creates an easier access.  
 
 5.9 Chairman Kolleng said they now have to climb through a window to get out there 

and the applicants said this more than once. They showed the board how hard it is 
to use the area now. Now they are creating more access for a more intense use.  
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 5.10 Mr. Boyer said a garage was built and now there is a deck on top of the garage, and 
they want access, so they require a variance. Is that why Chairman Duffy said it 
was self-created? 

 
 5.11 Chairman Duffy said that is correct. That is grayer to him than having his privacy 

is being intruded upon. That is more important to him personally than the variation 
of 26 additional square feet although that has to be taken into consideration. He is 
struggling with the privacy part. If the use was not there and now it is there because 
there is easy access, now it has changed. If he was the neighbor, he would feel as if 
his privacy was being impacted. If he bought the house and the deck was there and 
being used, he bought it knowing about the deck and its use.  

 
 5.12 Mr. Kolleng talked about the same access and the same use.  
 
 5.13 Chairman Duffy said he initially brought up the concept of stairs off of the one 

existing door. Then the request is smaller.  
 
 5.14 Mr. Kolleng said that does not change the roof use, which is an issue that Chairman 

Duffy is focusing on.  
 
 5.15 Chairman Duffy said he would have an easier time with another option rather what 

is being proposed. The current solution seems to make the use more intense. 
Regarding the existing door, it is through a bedroom. Would that slow the use? 
Maybe it would. To him, the current proposal seems like the use will become more 
intense.  

 
 5.16 Ms. Norrick can support the request. The ask is small. She is fairly certain that there 

was an oversight on the part of the architect to not include the stairs.  
 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy said there were not stairs in the proposal.  
 
 5.18 Ms. Norrick said that the applicants explained that they intended for there to be 

stairs.  
 
 5.19 Chairman Duffy noted that there were never stairs to access the roof in any of the 

proposals. What do the minutes say? 
 
 5.20 Mr. Boyer said he read it as if there never was going to be a deck up there. So, then 

there would not be stairs. He knows that Mr. Darbyshire (former board member) 
would have had a discussion if there were stairs proposed.  

 
 5.21 Ms. Norrick can still support the request. The applicant spoke with neighbors and 

there was no opposition to the case.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 396.42 square foot 

(4.72%) total floor area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to 
permit the construction of an exterior stairway at 624 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-19. 
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the lot shape, siting of the house on the lot, and the existing foliage, impose upon 
the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and 
is due to the limitations of the house and lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in 
question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property 
with recreation and gardening space. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air as the stairway is open and will have little visual impact. While a 
setback variation is necessary, the stairway is far from any habitable structures on 
neighboring lots. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood as the stairway is not visible from the street and will not add much bulk to 
the appearance of the home. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the plight of the 
owner was created by the owner because of the addition and floor area variation that were 
previously approved. Also, the variations may injure adjacent property as the stair will 
allow greater access to the garage rooftop and therefore allow for the intensity of that use 
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to increase. Similarly, the variations may also alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood with the increased use of a rooftop deck, which is an unusual feature in the 
neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 396.42 square foot 
(4.72%) total floor area variation and a 9.54’ rear yard stair setback variation to permit the 
construction of an exterior stairway at 624 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Glosniak, attorney 
 
  3.12 Mr. Kent Bolson, founder of Strive Village, Chicago 
 
  3.13 Mr. Peter Lee, co-owner of Strive Village 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an art studio to permit 

the operation of a private personal training facility. The Village Board will hear this 
case on June 25, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant is Studio 54 North LLC. Is this the entity 

that is taking possession of the space? Are they doing business as Strive Village?  
 
  Mr. Glosniak said that the entity was created and is the tenant of the space. They 

have a studio/gym in River North at this time.  
 
  Mr. Bolson said that the parent company is Studio 54 North. 
   
  Mr. Glosniak said they are looking for a special use to operate as small boutique 

private personal training facility. In consultation with the village, it was deemed 
that this would fall under an art studio classification, which requires a special use. 
Their architect has sent a letter answering questions related to standards of review.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said he saw that there would be 6 to 8 employees at one time.  
 
  Mr. Bolson said that is when they are at complete capacity. There will be 6 to 8 

coaches with 8 to 10 clients. It is exclusive private training.  
 
  Mr. Lee said that they would start with 2 to 3 trainers.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that the lot at Panera is free parking. There is also train station 

parking. There is not a parking issue.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if they were using all space that previous tenant used.  
 
 3.26 Ms. Norrick said that Raven and Dove is in that space, but they are moving.  
 
  Mr. Bolson said they are taking the Raven and Dove space in January 2020.  
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 3.27 Mr. Glosniak wanted to make a correction. They want to make sure that both 
properties are included so they want to have to return in January 2020.  

 
 3.28 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that there is regret when the use is service vs. retail but this is 

the trend that is happening. No one can stop it. The reality is that the retail 
environment is changing. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said that the biggest issue that people would have would be about 

parking but there is no issue with this type of business. It is a welcome addition. 
Standards of review are met. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said that ideally there would be retail. The space has been vacant for 

quite a while. It’s great to get something in there. He can support the request.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that all standards of review are met for special use. The 

applicants will do well in that location which is easy to access. Parking is not an 
issue. He can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for an art 

studio to permit the operation of a private personal training facility at 1143-1147 
Greenleaf Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with 
the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-23.  
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 



2019-Z-23 1143-1147 Greenleaf Avenue June 5, 2019 

3 
 

   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed use in this location is consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan to encourage a vibrant commercial district in the Village Center. 
While retail uses are most desired, the proposed use will provide activity in spaces that 
were retail but are currently vacant or will be vacant soon. The proposed use will attract 
new customers to the Village Center. The proposed use will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety or general welfare nor will it be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property. The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding properties nor will it diminish property 
values. The proposed use will complement existing businesses. Adequate utilities, road 
access, and other facilities already exist. With the intensity of the use serving clients one-
on-one, there should be adequate on site and public parking available. Adequate measures 
already exist to provide ingress and egress with the lot to the rear of the building. The 
proposed use will be consistent with the community character. No known archaeological, 
historical or cultural resources will be impacted. No buffers, landscaping or other 
improvements are necessary. No other standards of Article 12 apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for an art 
studio to permit the operation of a private personal training facility at 1143-1147 Greenleaf 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman  
 
Members Absent: Mike Boyer 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-47 1160 Michigan Avenue 
 
 Ms. Roberts said the applicant had withdrawn this request. 
 
III. 2019-Z-24 33 Crescent Place 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2019-Z-17 1936 Schiller Avenue 
 

 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2019-Z-22 2124 Schiller Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
Mr. Schneider thanked Mr. Duffy for his service to the village. 
 
Chairman Duffy said thanked the board. He encouraged anyone still watching the meeting 
to consider volunteering for a board and commission. He thanked staff for their support of 
him and the Zoning Board. 
 

VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:28 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Ann Schumacher, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 106.78 square foot (10.79%) rear yard 

pavement impervious surface coverage variation and a 156.26 square foot (15.79%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
sidewalk. The Village Board will hear this case on July 9, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that the walkway extends from the front to the back of their 

garage, which is a main access point to get from their home to the back alley.  
 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy noted that the sidewalk is already installed and then someone came 

out and noted that they are over on square footage. In 2016, a variance was granted 
to allow a two-car garage. It flows into the backyard and takes up some impervious 
surface. At that time, the homeowner said he would not install a sidewalk. Now the 
applicant has put in a sidewalk and they are asking for relief from sidewalk 
coverage.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Kolleng referenced the 2016 minutes. There was a statement that the applicant 

does not want a sidewalk. What has changed? 
 
  The applicant said they were not the owners in 2016. The previous owner started 

and then abandoned the project. She did not realize that statement had been made.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said that the width of the walk appears to be about 30”.  
 
  The applicant said it shows 34” on the site plan.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman said that 34” is a reasonably sized sidewalk.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy asked about a permit for the sidewalk.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said work was done for the sidewalk without a permit.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy asked if the applicant  now must work with the village for a permit.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it could be added as a revision to the garage permit or a separate 

permit for the walk could be done.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that this is a pie-shaped lot. The hardship is the same as a few 
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years ago, which was the narrowness of the rear yard area, which hurts when it 
comes to coverage in the rear yard. When projects are done without a permit or 
approval, the board is asked to look at the project as if it was new and the applicant 
was coming to the board with a variance request. His gut feeling is that he would 
have approved this because of the hardship and the reasonable walk width.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Schneider clarified that the applicant acquired the property before the project 

was complete. What was unfinished? 
 
  The applicant said it was in varying states. There was no roof. The garage did not 

exist. Electrical was completed and plumbing was completed. They closed up the 
walls and the hardwood floors. She had to finish everything else. She used a new 
contractor from Azira Construction.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Kolleng asked when they moved in.  
 
  The applicant said they moved in July 21, 2018.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Pellaton said that there has been a lot of discussion about standing water in the 

previous owner’s application. How is the standing water issue in the yard now? 
 
  The applicant said it is not an issue and there is spouting that takes away any water 

in that area to the back and there is a drainage pipe behind the garage where the 
water runs.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that the alley was just rebuilt with new sewers and pervious 

pavers. That alleviated a lot of the issue that was at the time of the original 
application.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Kolleng asked if the village did the alley, which is very nice.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the village did the alley.  
 
 3.35 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that the hardship is the lot shape. This is a minimally sized walk. 

If he was to look at the project as if it was new, he would have approved it. He can 
support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said if he saw the project in 2016, he would have supported it. If the 

work hadn’t already been done, there might have been questions about using a 
pervious paver because of previous comments about pooling water. On balance, he 
agrees with Mr. Surman and will support the request.  
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 5.3 Mr. Pellaton said that if the standing water issue is not being exacerbated, the 
request seems reasonable and he can support it.  

 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that the biggest difference for him from when they came in 

2016 to now, with the alley being redone, water issues were alleviated. That helped 
him with impervious surface. It is a sidewalk to their house. All houses on pie 
shaped lots in the area have two car garages with walks to their house.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 106.78 square foot 

(10.79%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation and a 156.26 
square foot (15.79%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the retention of a sidewalk at 33 Crescent Place in accordance with the plans 
submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton   Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    

6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-24.  

 
6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical condition of the property, the lot 
shape, imposes upon the owner a particular hardship. The lot is pie-shaped with a very 
narrow rear yard, reducing the rear yard area and the allowable impervious coverage. The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of 
the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and is not generally shared by 
other properties. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
garage and the property with safe access to the garage and alley. The proposed variations 
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will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The new pervious 
alley has helped with water drainage in the area and the addition of the sidewalk will not 
otherwise injure other property or its use. The sidewalk is a typical width, appropriate for 
the location and function. The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood.  
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 106.78 square foot 

(10.79%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation and a 156.26 square 
foot (15.79%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention 
of a sidewalk at 33 Crescent Place in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Holly Krevitz, Krevitz and Associates 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 3.0’ side yard setback variation to permit 

the retention of artificial turf. The Village Board will hear this case on July 9, 2019. 
 
 3.22 The applicant has lived in the community for 19 years. She has had a synthetic turf 

business for 15 years. She does installations in the Chicago area. She has worked 
in the village before. The current project is a home owned by a new owner. They 
were not doing a grade change. It was a narrow putting green. They had gone 
through permit fatigue on a new construction project. Looking back, she should 
have been emphatic, but they were not. They installed the putting green. They 
worked with engineering and community development. She took them to the site 
and asked how they can keep the putting green and still abide by the 3’ requirement. 
They came up with a plan and both departments said they would agree to the plan, 
but the request had to be presented to the board. They would put in a French drain 
along the fence line. They want the flap down. There is a new baby and a one year 
old. The yard is not designed for running around. The project is a sports amenity. 
It has permeability.  

 
  She wants to talk about what happened since they did the installation.  
 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider asked if the current situation changed from when the request was 

made.  
 
  The applicant said nothing changed.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider said he doesn’t understand the request.  
 
  The applicant said that they need 3’ along the fence line. There is 3’ of grass. They 

are going to pull up the flap, put in a French drain and aggregate gravel, but they 
want to cover the flap. Engineering said they agree to that.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked if it was a continuous French drain going from north to south.  
 
  The applicant said that was correct. She has a letter from each neighbor. There have 

been no water issues since the installation.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that he read the report and said that there is underlayment 

below the turf.  
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  The applicant said that would be removed along the fence line. That piece is 
underneath the surface. There are cups for drainage. She put in a PVC tube to go 
down 12” and there is pea gravel as a release.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that the synthetic product goes to the property line. He visited 

the site. He wanted to clarify that the information provided by the applicant is 
correct and matches the report. The grass goes to the property line and they need to 
be 3’ from the property line.  

 
  The applicant said they sent the water to the back. On May 30 there was a huge 

storm. She showed a picture of the alley that was dry at 6 am. An engineer signed 
off on the original design for the yard.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman asked if there were in house engineers to help with the projects.  His 

vision of the project is that there is a flat area that drops off towards the fence. That 
would not be a typical grade in a backyard. They raised the grade to accommodate 
this.  

 
  The applicant said they did not raise the grade. There was a lot of concern about 

water. The original design was cupped.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng asked what cupping was.  
 
  The applicant referenced the plat survey. They took out one swale.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy clarified that swales are designed to keep water on the property. 

There were before and after pictures in the packet. The before picture shows a chain 
link fence. Is that right?  

 
  The applicant said that the homeowner put in the chain link fence.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy asked when the wood fence was put in.  
 
  The applicant said that the wood fence was put in right before they did their work. 
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy noted that the applicant stated they did not change the grade. What 

it looks like is that someone dug down to create the difference between the putting 
surfaces and where the fence is.  

 
  The applicant referenced the picture Chairman Duffy was referencing. They made 

some changes to match grades.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider said he went on the site after a birthday celebration for the child. He 

went through the house to the backyard. The level of the putting green is 9” to 12” 
above the level of the lot line.  
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 3.34 Chairman Duffy said if one looks at the request, there is a side yard setback and 
there is no impervious surface issue. The impervious surface goes all the way to the 
lot line now. The setback with this kind of impervious surface should be 3’ from 
the lot line.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Schneider asked if she was saying that the putting green surface is different 

from the sloping portion closer to the fence. 
 
 3.36 Mr. Surman said both surfaces are artificial.  
 
  The applicant said that there is drainage designed in this project.  
 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy said that what the board has says that if the request is approved, 

the applicant will need to revise the grading plan and modify drainage along the 
east lot line. Although there is some drainage and the applicant are trying to show 
that the drainage is doing its job, they still need to modify drainage along the east 
lot line if the request is approved.  

 
  The applicant said she would modify the drainage if the request is approved. She is 

asking for the variance along the fence line. That is part of the design. Because of 
the 3’ setback, mulch would not work for this project.  

 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy said that the concern is that the swale was modified along the east 

lot line. There is a difference in the grade level. When the house was built in 2018, 
swales have to be created along the property line to keep water on the property. The 
applicant removed that and created a problem, which is why the village is asking 
for additional drainage. They want to make sure that water run off does not go on 
neighboring properties.  

 
  The applicant said that the challenge was to make the yard functional. They tried to 

make all numbers match up. She said that there was only area of usable yard space 
that fit the design.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said that he understands the issues. There is a swale towards the fence. 

But if the applicant has been doing this work for 15 years, does she go without a 
permit for these projects in other communities? 

 
  The applicant said she gets permits for projects.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Surman noted that the applicant decided to not get a permit for this project.  
 
  The applicant said she does not have an answer for Mr. Surman.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Kolleng asked if she discussed the permit concept with the owner.  
 
  The applicant said she is taking this on herself. She writes it into documents. But 
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this situation she did not write it in. She is bearing the price. The owner wants a 
putting green. She is trying to make this work.  

 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy asked if there is a hardship or a gray area where she can justify a 

hardship for the 3’ side yard setback variation to retain what was built. If the 
applicant asked for relief what would the board say? Corporate counsel directed the 
board to look at as-built cases this way.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Surman said he understands the drainage portion. Is there a way to make that 

not an impervious surface and put in grass with a small barrier between? Or is that 
just not done? 

 
  The applicant said that this yard was designed so that a child can play, run, and not 

fall. The owner said he will not put in sod in that area. Sod would not be to the 
homeowner’s liking. The whole look is to have no maintenance and have a child 
use it.  

 
 3.44 Mr. Surman asked how much of the yard was artificial turf. 
 
  The applicant said that there is one strip of artificial strip. If she moved it to the 

other side, there would not be the 3’ setback. It’s complicated because they are 
trying to make space work in tight areas. Younger families want what this 
homeowner wanted.  

 
 3.45 Mr. Kolleng asked when they redid what was redone.  
 
  The applicant said she finished the project and looked at the grades. She did not 

redo anything.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Kolleng said the applicant indicated she just put in the French drain.  
 
  The applicant said they cannot do this drain until they get permission. She will work 

closely with engineering on this.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Kolleng clarified they want to keep what was installed to have this covering 

over the French drain.  
 
  The applicant said that this is a synthetic grass. It has a permeability and it always 

drains. There will be no rubber on this. They will cut it out. They will flap it over, 
there will be a French drain and aggregate gravel and a pop up. She will do 
everything to specifications.  

 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy said the applicant said she is taking out the rubber.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a pad.  
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 3.49 Chairman Duffy clarified that between the fence and the edge of the putting surface 
they are cutting out the rubber. 2.79’ will come out. That doesn’t change the 
artificial surface as the top layer.  

 
  She said she is doing the 3’ setback.  
 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that even though they are pulling out the rubber and changing 

the permeability of that area, the artificial turf is still going to the lot line.  
 
  The applicant said that is correct but that has a drainage. She provided a flow study.  
 
 3.51 Chairman Duffy said that if the request is granted, the applicant will remove the 

underlayment that is rubber between the fence and putting surface which is about 
2.7’. The top layer of the artificial grass will be put down over French drains. The 
village engineer will oversee the drain. That seems to be the agreement of the 
applicant and village staff.  

 
 3.52 Mr. Kolleng asked about the alternative if this is not approved.  
 
  The applicant said she would move it to the other side of the sidewalk.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Kolleng said if they left the 3’ and they didn’t have any covering, would that 

work.  
 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy said that there are inches that are over the 3’.  
 
 3.55 Mr. Kolleng said they could have dirt and bushes there and they would not need to 

put in a French drain.  
 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said she might still need to do the French drain because they 

changed grading along the east lot line.  
 
  The applicant is doing the French drain.  
 
 3.57 Mr. Pellaton clarified that she is not the homeowner, but she is saying that the 

homeowner prefers the artificial turf.  
 
 3.58 Chairman Duffy said that if the applicant came to the board without the work being 

done, the board would ask her to modify this so there is a way to make it work so 
the request is not as large. The applicant stated that this is what she wants, and this 
is what she is going to have per the homeowner.  

 
  The applicant said the homeowner did not say it that firmly. She respects what the 

homeowner wants and its s up to her to figure out a way how to make it work.  
 
 3.59 Mr.  Schneider said that there is a certified permeability study. What does that refer 
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to? 
 
  The applicant said they do drainage studies for turf.  
 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy clarified that she is talking about the artificial turf.  
 
 3.61 Mr. Schneider said that they are trying to make it comparable to natural grass. Why 

is there an elevation difference? 
 
 3.62 Chairman Duffy said that the photo shows that it is all flat. There is a bit of upslope 

towards the east fence line. Now they are 10” lower and there is a wood fence.  
 
  The applicant said they took out sod.  
 
 3.63 Mr. Surman asked if the sidewalk was there before they started their walk.  
 
  The applicant said that the sidewalk and fence were there and there was fresh sod.  
 
 3.64 Mr. Surman said he imagines what happened was that there was probably a gradual 

slope from the sidewalk towards the east and a swale. The putting green must be 
fairly flat and that is why it is up higher. It did not follow the property’s contour.  

 
  She said they can add dirt and build it up and that is not an issue.  
 
 3.65 Mr. Surman said that the issue is that it is already built up.  
 
  She said they did not take anything out. They did grade it.  
 
 3.66 Mr. Surman said they probably added vs. taking anything out.  
 
 3.67 Mr. Pellaton said it is his understanding that it is not the board’s purview to figure 

out drainage and permeability and that is up to the village engineer.  
 
 3.68 Chairman Duffy said that the board is given direction by Ms. Roberts that this 

surface is considered permeable and that others are considered impervious. 
According to the village using artificial grass makes the surface impervious. It is a 
surface that is not allowed that close to the property line. If someone has altered 
something afterward, it is pointed out and the question is asked how it got that way. 
The village engineer has addressed some of the issues. If this is approved, the owner 
has agreed to put in a French drain system to accommodate the change of the 
elevation.  

 
 3.69 Mr. Surman said that the board is asked to look at the case as if was new and not 

already completed. Would the board have approved this when initially presented 
and not done? The board would have said that the putting green has to be narrower 
and they have to have an impervious 3’ surface.  
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 3.70 Chairman Duffy said there is a small hitch in this case. They had an agreement with 
the village engineer that is the request is approved they will make modifications.  

 
 3.71 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said if this case had come to the board prior to work being done, he 

would not have approved the request. There are a lot of other things that could have 
been done. The standards of review are not met and there is no hardship. On the 
other hand, if the board only has to sign off on this because they will put in the 
French drain and the village engineer is okay with this, he is okay with the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider said he would make this conditional approval.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said that if the variation is approved, the grading plan must be 

revised and the drainage along the east lot line must be modified.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said this is a condition of the permit.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider asked how the board would know that would happen if the request 

is approved.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said the Engineering Department has to sign off on final grading so 

they will need to do the work to get a final certificate of occupancy.  
 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said that subject to that, he agrees with Mr. Kolleng’s comments.  
 
 5.6 Mr. Surman said he agrees with Mr. Kolleng’s comments.  
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy also agrees with Mr. Kolleng’s comments. If this came before the 

board before the work was done, the plan could have been altered to avoid a 
variance. But with the agreement with engineering for the new drainage plan, he 
can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 3.0’ side yard setback 

variation to permit the retention of artificial turf at 1936 Schiller Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
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   Ryrie Pellaton   Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 

6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-17.  

 
6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, the original grading 
of the property at construction completion, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the circumstances of 
the development of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The 
difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use to property the property with a 
level yard surface for outdoor play. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property. The site grading will be further modified to 
ensure adequate drainage but no such problems have been reported since the turf 
installation. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood as the turf looks like regular grass and the use of the turf will not be intensive. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 3.0’ side yard setback 

variation to permit the retention of artificial turf at 1936 Schiller Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Carrie Woleben-Meade, Mariani Landscaping 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 68.03 square foot total floor area 

variation to permit the construction of a shed. The Village Board will hear this case 
on July 9, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Ms. Woleben-Meade is a village resident and a landscape architect. She lives at 

1612 Highland Wilmette. She just retired from the ARC. Her client has an existing 
shed that they just removed and they want to replace it with a nicer shed. They 
removed the shed three weeks ago.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy noted that there is something else there.  
 
  Ms. Woleben-Meade said it is an empty dirt spot. The homeowner wants a new 

shed. The code reads they could have two sheds to accommodate storage needs. 
They could have one shed that is 10’ x 12’, which is what they want or have 2-8’ x 
8’ sheds.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said they need a variance for that one shed.  
 
  Ms. Woleben-Meade said that putting in one shed impacts the FAR. It is 10’ x 12’ 

instead of 8’ x 8’. From an appearance standpoint, one shed would look better. It 
would go next to the neighbor’s existing detached garage. There is less impervious 
surface with one shed and less square footage. It is an overall better solution. It is a 
nice off-the-shelf shed. The applicants have not yet bought the shed.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman clarified they could build 2-8’ x 8’ sheds without a variance. That 

would be 128 square feet and they are asking for 120 square feet.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said the 2014 ordinance reduced the allowable shed size from 100 

square feet to 64 square feet.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman asked if this was based on lot size. Could they still put two sheds on a 

smaller lot? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said they are allowed two accessory structures on a lot this size. 15,000 

square feet is the breaking point. There could be two sheds on a 6,000 square foot 
lot but no detached garage.  
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  Ms. Woleben-Meade said that the homeowner spoke with neighbors about the plan. 
They have signatures in support of the proposal.  

 
 3.27 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Pellaton asked if the gravel surrounding the shed counted as impervious or 

pervious surface.  
 
  Ms. Woleben-Meade said that the gravel is part of the landscape project and is a 

percentage of permeability. That is a separate permit.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that there is no garage back there.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that for zoning purposes, gravel is impervious.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said if they could build two sheds then one combined is a smaller area 

and footprint. He agrees one shed would look better. Because of the property 
location, it is at the end of the alley, they put the garage in front. The shed is not 
competing with another adjacent structure. He can support this request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Pellaton agreed and said that the top of the roof is not any higher. Square 

footage is reduced with one shed. He was concerned about the gravel, but this is 
allowed. The solution is good. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said this is a small request. He can support the request.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that this request was caught up in the code. The request is 

small. He can support the request.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 68.03 square foot total 

floor area variation to permit the construction of a shed a request for a 68.03 square 
foot total floor area variation to permit the construction of a shed at 2124 Schiller 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:  
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton   Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
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   Bob Surman   Yes 
  
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-22.  
 

6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.  

 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, the floor area of the 
home, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not 
created by the owner. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from making reasonable use to property the property with storage that 
is appropriate in scale to the property. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property. The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood as the proposed shed replaces one that had existed 
and it is at the rear of the lot, surrounded by fencing and landscaping. A conforming 
alternative would be for the petitioner to build two smaller sheds, which would ultimately 
look more bulky and result in greater impervious surface coverage. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 68.03 square foot 

(0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a shed at 2124 Schiller 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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